

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

vs. : 19 Cr. 373 (PGG)

MICHAEL AVENATTI, :

Defendant. :

**DEFENDANT AVENATTI'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT FOR
FAILURE TO STATE AN OFFENSE AND BECAUSE THE
EXTORTION STATUTES ARE VAGUE-AS-APPLIED**

Scott A. Srebnick
SCOTT A. SREBNICK, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1210
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 285-9019
Facsimile: (305) 377-9937
E-Mail: Scott@srebnicklaw.com

Jose M. Quinon
JOSE M. QUINON, P.A.
2333 Brickell Avenue, Suite A-1
Miami, FL 33129
Telephone: (305) 858-5700
Facsimile: (305) 358-7848
E-Mail: jquinon@quinonlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Avenatti

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. LEGAL DISCUSSION1

 A. Legal Standard on a Motion to Dismiss1

 B. The Charges2

 C. Extortion: The Requirement of “Wrongfulness”3

 D. As a Matter of Law, The Conduct Alleged is not “Wrongful”4

 E. The Extortion Statutes are Vague as Applied.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barbaro v. United States</i> , No. 04-Civ-1500 (TPG), 2005 WL 991908, *3 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2005)	4
<i>Bouveng v. NYG Capital, LLC</i> , 175 F.Supp.3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	9, 12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	6
<i>Kelly v. Schmidberger</i> , 806 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	16
<i>Officemax, Inc. v. Cinotti</i> , 966 F.Supp.2d 74 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Susman v. Bank of Israel</i> , 56 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Albertson</i> , 971 F.Supp. 837 (D.Del. 1997)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Brunshtein</i> , 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , No. 05-Cr-17 (DAB), 2006 WL 3615111 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006)	1
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 640 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1981)	4, 5, 8

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Coss</i> , 677 F.3d 278 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 73 F.Supp.3d 154 (D.Conn. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>on reh’g</i> , 196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>United States v. Klos</i> , No. CR11-0233-PHX DGC. 2012 WL 4120413 (D.Ariz. Sept. 19, 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Milani</i> , 739 F.Supp. 216 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	5, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Webster AV Management, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-09913-PGG (S.D.N.Y.).....	12
<i>Vermande v. Hyundai Motor America, Inc.</i> , 352 F.Supp.2d 195 (D.Conn. 2004)	13

CASES:

Page

<i>Viacom Intern. Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 747 F.Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	14
---	----

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. §371.....	2
18 U.S.C. §875.....	passim
18 U.S.C. §1951.....	passim

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

AMEND I	passim
AMEND V	1, 16, 17
